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1. Overall Description:
Regarding the handling of logged data collected for NW-side AI/ML model training at handover RAN2 has made the following agreements: 
             At RAN2#127bis:
UEInformationRequest/UEInformationResponse is used for on-demand reporting of AI/ML training data collection. FFS of details of the message

The UE can indicates the availability of logged data to the network to assist network to trigger UEInformationRequest. FFS trigger/definition of availability indication. and FFS how data availability indication is sent to the network. 

At RAN2#129:	Comment by Apple - Peng Cheng: We think it is sufficient to only include agreement of RAN2#130. In particular, agreement of RAN2#129b may mislead RAN3 because it includes options of both “before HO” and “during HO”, which is down-selected in RAN2#130.

So, suggest to remove these agreement.	Comment by Lenovo: Agree with Apple, those are overwritten by RAN2#130 agreements.	Comment by Ericsson: We agree with comments above. These agreements are either already captured in the running CR (e.g. the 2nd agreement from RAN2#129) or superseded by RAN2#130.	Comment by Huawei (Dawid): At least this agreement seems to be useful for RAN3:
- UE indicates availability of logged data during handover (i.e., within the RRCReconfigurationComplete message) (if data is retained in the UE).

So that we propose to keep, but we agree the other two are covered by what we agreed in RAN#130. Maybe we can just indicate these three agreements without mentioning the meeting they come from.	Comment by vivo(Boubacar): Agree with Apple, we do not see how RAN2#129bis meeting agreement is useful to RAN3 or SA5. We think RAN2#130 meeting agreement is enough.	Comment by ZTE-Fei Dong: Agree with above, We do not need to contain the agreements from previous meeting.	Comment by Jiangsheng Fan-OPPO: Agree with above
	Comment by Nokia (Sakira): The original intention was to inform the progress  of the work and provide clarification. We agree that the agreement from 129bis may be misleading. We think it might be important to keep the agreement on the indication of logged data availability from RAN2#129 to inform RAN3 that what target gNB should do if it receives availability indication from UE if data is retained in the UE.  
- UE retains logged data during handover (HO).  FFS if there is scenarios where the UE needs to release the data and how does the UE know and if control from network is needed
- UE indicates availability of logged data during handover (i.e., within the RRCReconfigurationComplete message) (if data is retained in the UE).
- As baseline, the UEInformationResponse contains one or more logged measurement entries in chronological order (i.e. starting from the oldest measurement entries stored in the UE memory), and an availability indication if there are further data available for transmission. Same principles as for logged MDT.
At RAN2#129b: 
Introduce 1-bit indication on whether to release or retain un-retrieved data in RRCReconfiguration during/before HO.  Source gNB decides whether the data should be kept.  The indication is provided in RRCReconfiguration (i.e. not in RRC Reconfiguration from target cell).   FFS signaling details.
At RAN2#130: 
- 	(RRC-18) 1-bit indication on whether to release or retain un-r’etrieved data in RRCReconfiguration with synch is introduced.  In case of HO, the source sends the 1-bit indication to target cell in HandoverPreparationInformation HO preparation message. This 1-bit indication is included in HO command by target cell (if the target cell wants to keep the data).   We should have single UE behaviour, when it receives the indication it keeps it, otherwise it removes it.   Notify RAN3	Comment by Xiaomi（Xing Yang): Although this is the agreement. Maybe we can improve the wording to avoid misunderstanding. Maybe we can remove ’is introduced’ in this sentence.	Comment by Samsung (Beom): Should be removed	Comment by Nokia (Sakira): Fixed	Comment by Samsung (Beom): Should we clarify it as reconfigurationWithSync?	Comment by Nokia (Sakira): This is ok to keep as it is.	Comment by Nokia (GWO2): Rapporteur’s comment: it is proposed to use the exact message name to avoid any confusion in RAN3.	Comment by Apple - Peng Cheng: We think it is confusing: HandoverPreparationInformation is inter-node RRC message, which is in RAN2 scope and specified in section 11.2.2 of TS 38.331. 

Could Rapporteur clarify what extra RAN3 impacts are expected (if RAN2 performs the spec change on HandoverPreparationInformation)?	Comment by Lenovo: Using HandoverPreparationInfo is the easiest way as Nokia suggested. The remaining RAN3 impact would more focus on how target gNB sends the collected data back to source gNB over Xn. However, we are a bit concerned if RAN3 can really conclude this in their last meeting in Rel19. See our next comment. 	Comment by Ericsson: We are ok with the proposal from the Rapporteur	Comment by Huawei (Dawid): We are OK with the suggestion form the rapporteur, so that we can limit RAN3 work tominimum.	Comment by vivo(Boubacar): I do not think we should change RAN2 agreement. We should let RAN3 decide whether to use HandoverPreparationInformation or not. Because RAN3 can also use HANDOVER REQUEST of TS38423 clause 8.2.1	Handover Preparation. 
If we change “HO preparation” by “HandoverPreparationInformation”, there is no RAN3 impact, then we may need NOT to send the LS to RAN3.	Comment by ZTE-Fei Dong: Agree with apple and vivo, we just copy paste the RAN2 agreement as it is, it is up to RAN3 to discuss what the actual signalling shall be used, why RAN2 make such decision for RAN3?	Comment by Jiangsheng Fan-OPPO: We share the similar view with Apple, inter-node message is totally  the scope of RAN2, why this should be known by RAN3, if the main purpose is to discuss the data transfer procedure between gNBs after HO, we should make it clear to RAN3 about the impact, otherwise, RAN3 has no idea what to do with this agreement.	Comment by Nokia (Sakira): Including the flag may have RAN3 impacts independently of the used message:
1) This flag impacts the target gNB behaviour, as it should make a decision if this flag is “accepted”. 
2) Depending on the decision, this flag is  considered when the RRCReconfiguration with sync is created for the UE.
3) RAN3 should make a decision if they need to specify the logged data forwarding from target node to the source node.

If companies think that RAN3 should also make a decision which message to be used then, this should be added explicitly to the action to RAN3.	Comment by Apple - Peng Cheng: We see different views on RAN3 impact from company response. 
To resolve the issue, we suggest RAN2 to choose between the following 2 ways:

1) Way-forward 1: keep the current agreement wording, and rely on RAN3 to discuss their impact. Interested company can notify their RAN3 delegate. 

2) Way-forward 2: Change the agreement wording as Rapp suggested and RAN2 makes it clear what its expected action of RAN3 in the LS. If we go this way, we think short email discussion may not be sufficient. We may extend to long email discussion. 
	Comment by Samsung (Beom): Our understanding for “HO preparation message” is HandoverPreparationInformation message. However, given the company’s concern, we are okay to go with Way-forward 1 from Apple.	Comment by Nokia (Sakira): We keep HandoverPreparationInformation message to minimize impact to RAN3 work.	Comment by Samsung (Beom): Irrespective “HO preparation” or “HandoverPreparationInformation”, we can indicate “HandoverCommand message” instead of “HO command”. We understand it is not controversial.	Comment by Nokia (Sakira): I agree with the intention and it may be well understood that this command will carry the 1 bit and no impact on RAN3 work. We can keep the wording as it is.	Comment by Xiaomi（Xing Yang): Although not explicitly agreed, we understand it’s important to clarify target cell shall not set this 1-bit indication if 1-bit indication is not included in HandoverPreparationInformation.
- 	The UE should report the CGI of the serving cell whenever feasible. If CGI is unavailable, the UE shall log PCI-ARFCN as a fallback.	Comment by Apple - Peng Cheng: Is this agreement useful to RAN3? We suggest to remove it. 	Comment by Samsung (Beom): We think it is useful to RAN3, if RAN2 is to ask data forwarding from target to source.	Comment by Nokia (Sakira): Agree with Samsung to clarify our intention
RAN2 would like to clarify that the data collection configuration could originate in the source gNB or from OAM. 	Comment by Ericsson: This is not needed. RAN3 (and SA5) was already notified during the previous meeting about the OAM-centric data collection and related agreements. We do not need to repeat this.	Comment by vivo(Boubacar): Agree with Ericsson.	Comment by ZTE-Fei Dong: Agree with Ericsson.	Comment by Nokia (Sakira): We think that it is useful to repeat this clarification that we agreed in RAN2#125bis to make the context clear. Can companies live with this sentence in the LS to help RAN3 to understand the context better? 
[cf]
RAN2#125bis

For the NW-side data collection related to beam management use cases, RAN2 to consider gNB-centric and OAM-centric approaches	

We aim that the same measurement framework is applied to both gNB-centric data collection and OAM-centric data collection for NW-side data collection.	Comment by Nokia (Sakira): Ok to remove to avoid repetition.
RAN2 respectfully asks RAN3 to take the agreement into account, and provide if any concern on RAN2 agreement.RAN2 respectfully asks RAN3 to introduce the necessary enhancements in their specifications in Rel-19 that enable the support of the above RAN2 agreements that after a handover the target gNB retrieves the logged data collected by a UE configured to log data in RRC_CONNECTED state at the source gNB. 	Comment by Apple - Peng Cheng: See our clarification question on RAN3 impact. 

Furthermore, we suggest to simplify to “RAN2 respectfully asks RAN3 to take the agreement into account” because it may not have any RAN3 impacts according to our question. 	Comment by Lenovo: We need to be careful here. RAN3 has only one meeting left. Not sure if it is practical to force them to conclude at the first and last time they discuss this topic.
From my point of view, it would be enough to just ask RAN3 take above agreement into consideration in their future work. RAN3 can decide how to fix this in their time frame, e.g., in Rel20 together with other possible enhancements.	Comment by Ericsson: We agree with Apple and Lenovo´s proposal. We just need to notify RAN3 about the agreements in RAN2#130, and ask them to take that into account.	Comment by Huawei (Dawid): There are two aspects here we thinks:
Scope of RAN3 work: in our understanding what RAN3 needs to specify is forwarding of collected data from target to source. They do not need to specify data fetching as this is in RAN2 scope.
Without RAN3 work in Rel-19, the feature is incomplete, so we definitely need to ask RAN3 to do this for Rel-19, even if they will have to continue in maintenance phase, it will be OK as this has no UE impact. (Or if they conclude no work is needed as existing specs can support this, it is also OK).	Comment by vivo(Boubacar): Agree with Apple and Lenovo. We suggest “RAN2 respectfully asks RAN3 to take into account the above agreements and provide feedback if any”	Comment by ZTE-Fei Dong: Agree to capture  apple’s suggestion, why we need force RAN3 to make enhancements?	Comment by Jiangsheng Fan-OPPO: The similar view as above
	Comment by Nokia (Sakira): We have similar understanding as Huawei. It is quite common that the stage 3 specifications are finalized during the maintenance before ASN.1 freeze in this type of cross WG issues.

As RAN3 has limited time, our intention is to formulate our request as concreate as possible.  Companies above commented that they would like RAN3 to make the decision which message to carry the indication, thus considering the action “taking into account” contradicts with this view. RAN2 should ask this explicitly otherwise RAN3 may not make any decision. 	Comment by Apple - Peng Cheng: We need to remind that the scope of this LS agreed in RAN2 is just to provide agreement, rather than request specific RAN3 spec change (which is out of scope of this LS)

“     Intended outcome: write LS to RAN3 to provide agreements from this meeting that impact RAN3”

As a possible compromise, maybe we can revise to:

“RAN2 respectfully asks RAN3 to take the agreement into account, and consider necessary signaling support (if any)” 	Comment by Samsung (Beom): We totally agree with Huawei. Without RAN3 future work, this feature related to this 1-bit indication is incomplete in Rel-19.

In our understanding, there can be two options for target’s behaviour. 
 Option 1. Irrespective of gNB-centric or OAM-centric, after target retrieves the data from UE (i.e., RAN2 impact), it forwards the data to source gNB indicated by CGI or PCI-ARFCN.
 Option 2.  In gNB-centric, target forwards the data to source gNB indicated by CGI or PCI-ARFCN (i.e., same as Option 1). In OAM-centric, target forwards the data to OAM or TCE directly indicated by TCE-ID (like logged MDT).

I am not sure which option is aligned with company’s understanding. 
If RAN2’s understanding is Option 1, we need to ask RAN3 any spec impact. In this case, what we should ask RAN3 is two-folds:
 RAN2 respectfully asks RAN3 to take the agreement into account to check any RAN3 spec impact.
 RAN2 respectfully asks RAN3 to introduce further necessary enhancements in their specifications in Rel-19 that enable the support of the above RAN2 agreements i.e., After handover the target may retrieve data from UE collected in source (which is RAN2 scope) and then target should forward it to source (which is RAN3 scope)

 Otherwise (i.e., If RAN2’s understanding is Option 2), we need to ask both RAN3 and SA5, and RAN2 may need to introduce trace reference or TCE-ID in RAN2 spec, other than CGI. But it seems beyond this email discussion.
	Comment by Nokia (Sakira): Receiving the responses from all, it seems that we need to minimize the inter-WGs work at this late stage. So, we go with Apple’s suggestion. 

2. Actions:
To RAN3
ACTION: 	RAN2 respectfully asks RAN3 to take the agreement into account, and provide if any concern on RAN2 agreement.RAN2 respectfully asks RAN3 to introduce the necessary enhancements in their specifications in Rel-19 that enable the support of the above RAN2 agreements that after a handover the target gNB retrieves the logged data collected by a UE configured to log data in RRC_CONNECTED state at the source gNB.	Comment by Apple - Peng Cheng: Same as above comments, we suggest to simplify to “RAN2 respectfully asks RAN3 to take the agreement into account” because it may not have any RAN3 impacts according to our question. 	Comment by Ericsson: Agree with Apple´s rewording.	Comment by Huawei (Dawid): We agree that we can let RAN3 decide whether there is specification impact or existing procedures can be reused. But at least we should make it clear that collected data forwarding is needed in Rel-19.	Comment by vivo(Boubacar): Agree with Apple. We suggest “RAN2 respectfully asks RAN3 to take into account the above agreements and provide feedback if any”	Comment by ZTE-Fei Dong: Agree with apple	Comment by Jiangsheng Fan-OPPO: Agree with above	Comment by Nokia (Sakira): This text to be revised after the main text agreed.	Comment by Samsung (Beom): Please see our previous comment.	Comment by Nokia (Sakira): Revised accordingly

3. Date of Next TSG-RAN WG2 Meetings:
RAN2#131	from 2025-08-25	to 2025-08-29		Bengaluru, IN
RAN2#131bis	from 2025-10-13	to 2025-10-17		Prague, CZ

